BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Filing for Approval of Demand-Side Programs and for Authority to Establish a Demand-Side Programs Investment Mechanism) File No. EO 	-2015-0240
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Filing for Approval of Demand-Side Programs and for Authority to Establish a Demand-Side Programs Investment Mechanism)) <u>File No. EO</u>)	<u>-2015-0241</u>

ORDER DIRECTING FILING OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE TARIFFS

Issue Date: March 17, 2016 Effective Date: March 17, 2016

On March 2, 2016, the Commission issued a Report and Order that rejected tariff sheets previously filed by Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("Company"), but authorized the Company to file new tariff sheets in compliance with the Report and Order. On March 16, 2016, the Company filed revised tariff sheets and a *Motion for Expedited Treatment*. The Commission will direct its Staff to review the compliance tariff sheets and the *Motion for Expedited Treatment* and submit a recommendation. The Commission will also provide an opportunity for other parties to comment on the tariff sheets and motion.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. No later than March 22, 2016, Staff shall review the compliance tariff sheets submitted by Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and file a recommendation as to whether the tariff sheets are in

compliance with the Report and Order and whether the *Motion for Expedited Treatment* should be granted.

- 2. Any party wishing to respond or comment on the compliance tariff sheets or *Motion for Expedited Treatment* submitted by Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company shall file its response no later than March 22, 2016.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

Parris I Woodryk

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17th day of March, 2016.